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OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A & E)
ANDHRA PRADESH, HYDERABAD - 500 004.

Pen14/1/2016-11/SSA No: /13686- 13717#“5 £ to 4l D1.24.09.2010

Sub: Special Seal Authority regarding :

1. PUBLIC SERVICES —Directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court
dated §7.04.2010 in I.A. No.224 in WP. © No.1022/1989 All India
Judges Association and Others Vs. Union of India and others-
Recommendations of One Man Commission headed by Justice
E.Padmanabhan (Reid) — Revision of Sumptuary Allowance and
Medical Allowance w.e.f. 1.1.2006 to the Andhra Pradesh Judicial
Officers — Orders — Issued — Reg.

1. PUBLIC SERVICES - AP STATE JUDICIAL SERVICE -
Revision of Pay and Allowances of Judicial Officers - Directions of
the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated 07.04.2010 in LA. No.224 in
W.P. ( C) No.1022/198% All India Judges Association and Others
Vs. Union of India and others-Recommendations of One Man
Commission headed by Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd) -
Regulation of raies of Dearness Relief to the Retired Judicial
Officers — Orders — Issued — Reg.

Ref: 1. Government of Andhra Pradesh, ABSTRACT
LAW (LA& J-SC.F) Department G.O. Ms. No: 74
dt. 01.05.2010.
2. Government of Andhra Pradesh, ABSTRACT
LAW (LA& J-SC.F) Department G.0. Ms. No: 83
dt. 14.05.2010.

L

A copy of Government Order issued by Government of
Andhra Pradesh is forwarded herewith under Special Seal
Authority for further necessary action. The above order is also

placed in this office official website (www.ag.ap.nic.in} for taking
additional copies.
Yours faithfully, »
\/)\,('ka F\OLLL\_Q o=

2] f 10
Accounts Officer ~ <&
Copy to:

SL NAME OF THE OFFICE

NO
01 ACCOUNTANT GENENRAL (A&E), ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON, BELTOLA, GOWHATHI - 781 029

g.-H../Ph.:040-23236810-19, e | Fax No.040-23232441, dR / Grams: Accounts
3-9 | E-mail:agaeAndhrapradesh @cag.gov.in, THEE /Website:ag.ap.nic.in
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PENSION & ENTITLEMENT OF ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT & PENSIONS (SMALL
SAVINGS),

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH,
NAHARLAGUN - 791 110

ACCOUNTANT GENENRAL (A&E}, BIHAR,
BIRCHAND PATEL PATH, PATNA - 800 001.

0s

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), JHARKHAND,
RANCH - 834 002

06

07

SR. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), TRIPURA,
P.O. KUNJAVAN, AGARTHALA - 799 006
ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), GUJARAT, RACE
COURSE ROAD, RAJKOT - 360 001

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), GUJARAT,
AHMEDABAD BRANCH, AUDIT BHAVAN,
NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD - 380 009

SR. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), HIMACHAL
PRADESH. CORTON CASTLE BUILDING,
SIMLA - 171 003

10

i1

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), HARYANA,
PLOT NO: 4-5, SECTOR 33-B, CHANDIGARH -
160 047

SR. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), JAMMU &
KASHMIR, SRINAGAR - 190 009

12

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), KARNATAKA
POST BOX NO: 5329/5369, PARK HOUSE ROAD,
BANGALORE - 560 001

13

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), KERALA
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 695 039

14

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), MADHYA
PRADESH,

LEKHA BHAVAN, JHANSI ROAD, GWALIOR - 474
002

15

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), MAHARASHTRA,
101, M.K. ROAD, OLD CGO BUILDING, MARINE
LINES,

MUMBAI - 400 020

i6

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E),
MAHARASHTRA, WEST HIGH COURT ROAD,
CIVIL LINE, NAGPUR - 440 001
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ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), MIZORAM,
AIZWAL

18 SR. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), MANIPUR,
IMPHAL - 795 001

19 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), MEGHALAYA,
SHILLONG - 793 001

20 DEPUTY ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E),
NAGALAND,
KOHIMA - 797 001

21 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), ORISSA,
BHUVANESHWAR - 751 001

22 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), PUNJAB ,
SECTOR 17-F, CHANDIGARH - 160 017

23 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), RAJASTHAN,
JANPATH, JAIPUR - 302 005

24 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), 1&II,
UTTARPRADESH, 20, SAROJINI NAIDU MARG,
ALLAHABAD - 211 001

25 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), TAMIL NADU,
CHENNAI

26 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), WEST BENGAL,
TREASURY BUILDING, NO: 2, GOVERNMENT
PALACE (WEST), KOLKATTA - 700 001

27 THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS, PONDICHERRY

28 DIRECTORAATE OF ACCOUNTS, PENSION
SECTION, PANAJI, GOA

29 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), UTTARANCHAL,
DEHRADUN

30 ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), CHATTISGARH,
RAIPUR

31 CHIEF CONTROLLER OF ACOUNTS, MINISTRY

OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI

2
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Accounts Officer
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GOVERNMENT ()i' ANDHRA PRADESH
\BSTRACT
PUBLIC SERVICES — Dircctions ol the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated 7.4.2010 in
o, 244 in W.P. (C) No.1022/19%9 All India Judges Association and Others Vs.
Union of India and others - Recommendations of One Man Commission headed by
Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd)-Revision of Sumptuary Allowance and Medical
Allowance w.e.{. 1.1.20006 to the Andlira Pradesh Judicial Officers—Orders — Issued.

LAW (LA & J-SC.IF) DEPARTMENT

GO MsNe, 74 Dated:01-05-2010
Read the following :-

1. The directions issucd by thc Hon hle Supreme Court on
28.04.2009 in S 244 in WP (C) No.1022/1989 All India
Judges Association and Others V5. Union of India and others.

2. Judgment ot the Fon ble Suprenie Court in All India Judges
Association and ct'iers Vs. Union of India reported in (2002) 4 SCC 247.

3. Report of First Nutional Judicial Pay Cominission — Headed by
Hon’ble Mr. Justic: K Jaganradha Sheuy — in November, 1999.

4. Report submitted on 17.7.2009 by One NMan Commission headed by
Justice E.Padimanabhan (Retd.) on determination of salary, pension etc.,
to Judicial Officers 1l pensioners.

. G.0.Ms.No.106 Law (LA & J-SC.F) Department.Dt;14.7.06..

6. G.0.Ms.No. ll‘" Law (LA & J-SC.F) Department, dt. 14.7.2006.

s The dnuum ied by the Honble Supreme Court on 7.4.2010

W

in LA.NG. 244 f 1 WP (C) No.1022/1989 All India Judges Association
andO[ht_ls Vs. Union ol tndia and others.
8. G.O.Ms.No.73. Law (LA&I.SC.1) Deptt.., Jdated 1-3-2010;
ORDER
The Hon’bic Suieme Court by order dated 28.4.2009 vide reference first read

above appointed One N Commission headed by Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.) to
determine the revision of pay, allowanees, per iuisites payable to all Judicial Officers
working and retired thronehont the conntry on the basis of First National Judicial Pay
Commission. The Commission subniied its report dated 17.7.2009 to the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the reference fourth read above. The Hon’ble Supreme Court issued
directions™ to the Covernme ¢+ implementation  of Justice E.Padmanabhan
Commission Report under referen cventl read above. In the G.O.8" read above
orders were issucd imp cmenting the recommendations of the Justice Padmanabhan
Commission on revision of pay scal s, The Commission interalia recommend for
revision of rates of Sumptuary Allowance and Medical Allowance. :
)3 Governmerit onsideration of the directions of the Hon’ble

th read above and in obedience thereof hereby
ary Allowance and Medical Allowance to all the

Supreme Court in the
accord sanction [or revi

Judicial officers w.c.£ 1.1.2006 as o and all the other allowances sanctioned under
reference fifth and sixth read above | continue :
(U] Supiptu ey Allowanee
[ S.No. | Hane of the Post ‘ Existing Allowance [ Revised Allowance
e B | (per month) (per month)
il Gl Rs.500/- Rs.1,500/-
ol e Divisiony
2.- | Civil hudpe Rs:750/- Rs.2.300/-
= ek DS IO e
3] istriet Ju 125.1.000/- Rs.3,100/-
NI




The revised Sumptuary Allowance is sanctioned to all the Judicial Officers
w.e.f. 1.1.2006.

(ii) Medical Allowance :

All the Judicial Officers are presently drawing Medical Allowance @ Rs.100/- per month
and the same is revised and fixed @ Rs.1,000/- per month w.e.f. 1.1.2006.

3. (i) The differential amounts of sumptuary allowance and medical allowance with
effect from 1.1.2006 to 30.04.2010 along with the arrears of salary shall be credited to the
General Provident Fund Account of the Judicial Officers . In respect of those Judicial
Officers who do not have General Provident Fund Accounts, the arrears shall be credited to
the Compulsory Saving Fund.

(ii) The sumptuary allowance and medical allowance shall be paid in cash for the Month
of May, 2010 payable in June, 2010.

4. The arrears as in respect of these allowances in respect of the Judicial Officers who
retired or died while in service or after retirement for the periods they were in service
subsequent to 1.1.2006 shall be submitted to the Principal District Judges of the
Districts/Heads of Units in Twin Cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad and other places
where they last worked or died in service and the concerned Principal District Judges of
the Districts/Heads of Units shall draw and pay the arrears. In respect of the claims relating
to deceased Judicial Officers, the claims shall be preferred by the Family Pensioners of
such deceased Officers to the Principal District Judges/Heads of the Units where the
deceased last worked and the arrears shall be paid to them.

5 This order issued with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide their
U.0.No.12555-A/158/A1/PC.1/2010, Dated 1-5-2010.

6. This order is available in the internet and can be accessed at the address
hito://www.aponline.gov.in and http://www.apts.gov.in.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

R.RAMA CHANDRA REDDY,
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.
To
The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Law, Justice & C.A., New Delhi
The Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi with a covering letter.
The Advocate on Record, Supreme Court of India, O/o the Resident Commissioner,
A.P.Bhavan, New Delhi.
The Registrar General, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
The Registrar (ADMN), High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
The Registrar, High Court of Andhra Pradesh,Hyderabad
The Registrar, A.P. Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad,
The Prl.Secretary to Government, General Administration Deptt. &
Resident Commissioner to Government,
Government of A.P.,A.P Bhavan, New Delhi
The Accountant General, A.P.Hyderabad,
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.
Copy to:
The Finance (EBS Home) Department
The Law (OP) Department
The Law (Courts) Department
The General Administration (Cabinet/Claims/OP/Spl.A) Deptts.
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Hyderabad.
The Joint Director, Pension Payment Office, M.J.Road, Hyderabad.
All District Treasury Officers.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER//
SECTION OFFICER(SC)




GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT

PUBLIC SERVICES - AP STATE JUDICIAL SERVICE = Revision of Pay and Allowances
of Judicial Officers — Directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated:07.04.2010 in
I.A.No.244 in W.P. (C) No. 1022/1989 All India Judges Association and Others Vs.
Union of India and others - Recommendations of One Man Commission headed by
Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.) - Regulation of rates of Dearness Relief to the
Retired Judicial Officers — Orders - Issued.

LAW (LA & J-SC.F) DEPARTMENT
G.0.MS.No.83 Dated:14.05.2010.
Read the Following:

1. Report submitted on 17.07.2009 by One Man Commission headed by
Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.) on determination of salary, Pension
etc., to Judicial Officers and pensioners.

2. The Directions issued by the Hon’ble Supreme Court on 07.04.2010 in
I.A.No.244 in W.P. (C) No. 1022/1989 All India Judges Association and
Others Vs. Union of India and others.

3. G.0.Ms.No.60 LAW (LA & J-SC.F) Department, Dated:07.05.2003.

4. G.0O.Ms.No.75 LAW (LA & J-SC.F) Department, Dated:01.05.2010

5. G.0.Ms.No.77 LAW (LA & J-SC.F) Department, Dated:06.05.2010

ORDER

Pursuant to the directions of Hon’ble Supreme Court vide reference second
read above, orders were issued in the reference fourth and fifth read above revising
the pension of the Judicial Officers as recommended by the Justice E.Padmanabhan
(Retd) Commission. In the reference 4" read above orders were issued granting
Dearness Allowance to the retired Judicial Officers at the rates as applicable to the
serving Judicial Officers.

2. Accordingly, Government hereby regulate Dearness Relief on the Revised
Pension of the Retired Judicial Officers from 1% January, 2006 at the following rates:

Date from which payable Rate of Dearness Relief

From 01.01.2006 No Dearness Allowance

From 01.07.2006
From 01.01.2007
From 01.07.2007
From 01.01.2008
From 01.07.2008
From 01.01.2009
From 01.07.2009
From 01.01.2010

2 % of Basic Pay
6 % of Basic Pay
9 % of Basic Pay
12 % of Basic Pay
16 % Of Basic Pay
22 % of Basic Pay
27 % of Basic Pay
35 % of Basic Pay

3. These Orders issued with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide
their U.0.N0.12938-B/48/PC.1/A2/2010,Dated:14.05.2010.

4, This order is available in the internet and can be accessed at the address
http://www.aponline.gov.in and http: //www.apts.qaov.in.

(BY ORDER KND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

R.RAMACHANDRA REDDY,
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To
The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Law, Justice & C.A., New Delhi.
The Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
The Advocate on Record, Supreme Court of India,
0O/o. the Resident Commissioner, A.P.Bhavan, New Delhi.
The Registrar General, High court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
(P.T.O)
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The Registrar (ADMN), High Court to Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Registrar, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Registrar, A.P. Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad.

The Principal Secretary to Government, General Administration Department &
Resident Commissioner to Government, Government of A.P.,
A.P. Bhavan, New Delhi.

The Account General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.

Copy to:-

The Finance (EBS Home) Department.

The Finance (PC.1) Department.

The Law (OP) Department.

The Law (Courts)Department.

The General Administration (Cabinet/ Claims/ OP/ Spl.A) Departments.
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Hyderabad.

The Joint DirectorgPension Payment Office, M.J.Road, Hyderabad.

All District Treasury Officers.

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER (SC)



GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT
PUBLIC SERVICES — Directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated 7.4.2010 in
[LA.No. 244 in W.P. (C) No.1022/1989 All India Judges Association and Others Vs.
Union of India and others - Recommendations of One Man Commission headed by
Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.)-Revision of Sumptuary Allowance and Medical
Allowance w.e.f. 1.1.2006 to the Andhra Pradesh Judicial Officers—Orders — Issued.

LAW (LA & J-SC.F) DEPARTMENT

G.0.Ms.No. 74 Dated:01-05-2010
Read the following :-

1. The directions issued by the Hon’ble Supreme Court on
28.04.2009 in LA.No. 244 in W.P. (C) No.1022/1989 All India
Judges Association and Others Vs. Union of India and others.
2. Judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in All India Judges
Association and others Vs. Union of India reported in (2002) 4 SCC 247.
3. Report of First National Judicial Pay Commission — Headed by
Hon’ble Mr. Justice K.Jagannadha Shetty — in November, 1999.

4. Report submitted on 17.7.2009 by One Man Commission headed by
Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.) on determination of salary, pension etc.,
to Judicial Officers and pensioners.

. G.0.Ms.No.106 Law (LA & J-SC.F) Department,Dt;14.7.06..

. G.0.Ms.No.107 Law (LA & J-SC.F) Department, dt. 14.7.2006.

7. The directions issued by the Hon’ble Supreme Court on 7.4.2010

in LA.No. 244 in W.P. (C) No.1022/1989 All India Judges Association
and Others Vs. Union of India and others.

8. G.0.Ms.No.73, Law (LA&J.SC.F) Deptt., dated 1-5-2010.

AN DN

k %k 3k

ORDER

The Hon’ble Supreme Court by order dated 28.4.2009 vide reference first read
above appointed One Man Commission headed by Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.) to
determine the revision of pay, allowances, perquisites payable to all Judicial Officers
working and retired throughout the country on the basis of First National Judicial Pay
Commission. The Commission submitted its report dated 17.7.2009 to the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the reference fourth read above. The Hon’ble Supreme Court issued
directions to the Government for implementation of Justice E.Padmanabhan
Commission Report under reference seventh read above. In the G.0.8"™ read above
orders were issued implementing the recommendations of the Justice Padmanabhan
Commission on revision of pay scales. The Commission interalia recommend for
revision of rates of Sumptuary Allowance and Medical Allowance.

2. Government, after careful consideration of the directions of the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the reference seventh read above and in obedience thereof hereby
accord sanction for revision of Sumptuary Allowance and Medical Allowance to all the
Judicial officers w.e.f. 1.1.2006 as under and all the other allowances sanctioned under
reference fifth and sixth read above shall continue :

(i) Sumptuary Allowance :
S.No. | Name of the Post | Existing Allowance | Revised Allowance

(per month) (per month)
1. Civil Judges Rs.500/- Rs.1,500/-

(Jr. Division)
2. Civil Judges Rs.750/- Rs.2,300/-

(Sr. Division)
3. District Judges Rs.1,000/- Rs.3,100/-

(All levels)
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The revised Sumptuary Allowance is sanctioned to all the Judicial Officers
w.e.f. 1.1.2006.

(ii) Medical Allowance :

All the Judicial Officers are presently drawing Medical Allowance @ Rs.100/- per month
and the same is revised and fixed @ Rs.1,000/- per month w.e.f. 1.1.2006.

3.(1) The differential amounts of sumptuary allowance and medical allowance with
effect from 1.1.2006 to 30.04.2010 along with the arrears of salary shall be credited to the
General Provident Fund Account of the Judicial Officers . In respect of those Judicial
Officers who do not have General Provident Fund Accounts, the arrears shall be credited to
the Compulsory Saving Fund.

(i1) The sumptuary allowance and medical allowance shall be paid in cash for the Month
of May, 2010 payable in June, 2010.

4. The arrears as in respect of these allowances in respect of the Judicial Officers who
retired or died while in service or after retirement for the periods they were in service
subsequent to 1.1.2006 shall be submitted to the Principal District Judges of the
Districts/Heads of Units in Twin Cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad and other places
where they last worked or died in service and the concerned Principal District Judges of
the Districts/Heads of Units shall draw and pay the arrears. In respect of the claims relating
to deceased Judicial Officers, the claims shall be preferred by the Family Pensioners of
such deceased Officers to the Principal District Judges/Heads of the Units where the
deceased last worked and the arrears shall be paid to them.

5. This order issued with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide their
U.0O.No.12555-A/158/A1/PC.1/2010, Dated 1-5-2010.

6. This order is available in the internet and can be accessed at the address
http://www.aponline.gov.in and http://www.apts.gov.in.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

R.RAMA CHANDRA REDDY,
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.
To
The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Law, Justice & C.A., New Delhi
The Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi with a covering letter.
The Advocate on Record, Supreme Court of India, O/o the Resident Commissioner,
A.P.Bhavan, New Delhi.
The Registrar General, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
The Registrar (ADMN), High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
The Registrar, High Court of Andhra Pradesh,Hyderabad
The Registrar, A.P. Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad,
The Prl.Secretary to Government, General Administration Deptt. &
Resident Commissioner to Government,
Government of A.P.,A.P Bhavan, New Delhi
The Accountant General, A.P.Hyderabad,
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.
Copy to:
The Finance (EBS Home) Department
The Law (OP) Department
The Law (Courts) Department
The General Administration (Cabinet/Claims/OP/Spl.A) Deptts.
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Hyderabad.
The Joint Director, Pension Payment Office, M.J.Road, Hyderabad.
All District Treasury Officers.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER//
SECTION OFFICER(SC)



GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT

PUBLIC SERVICES - AP STATE JUDICIAL SERVICE - Revision of Pay and Allowances
of Judicial Officers — Directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated:07.04.2010 in
I.LA.No0.244 in W.P. (C) No. 1022/1989 All India Judges Association and Others Vs.
Union of India and others - Recommendations of One Man Commission headed by
Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.) - Regulation of rates of Dearness Relief to the
Retired Judicial Officers — Orders — Issued.

LAW (LA & J-SC.F) DEPARTMENT

G.0.MS.No.83 Dated:14.05.2010.
Read the Following:

1. Report submitted on 17.07.2009 by One Man Commission headed by
Justice E.Padmanabhan (Retd.) on determination of salary, Pension
etc., to Judicial Officers and pensioners.

2. The Directions issued by the Hon’ble Supreme Court on 07.04.2010 in
I.LA.No0.244 in W.P. (C) No. 1022/1989 All India Judges Association and
Others Vs. Union of India and others.

3. G.0.Ms.No.60 LAW (LA & J-SC.F) Department, Dated:07.05.2003.

4. G.0.Ms.No.75 LAW (LA & J-SC.F) Department, Dated:01.05.2010

5. G.0.Ms.No.77 LAW (LA & J-SC.F) Department, Dated:06.05.2010

ORDER

Pursuant to the directions of Hon’ble Supreme Court vide reference second
read above, orders were issued in the reference fourth and fifth read above revising
the pension of the Judicial Officers as recommended by the Justice E.Padmanabhan
(Retd) Commission. In the reference 4™ read above orders were issued granting
Dearness Allowance to the retired Judicial Officers at the rates as applicable to the
serving Judicial Officers.

2. Accordingly, Government hereby regulate Dearness Relief on the Revised
Pension of the Retired Judicial Officers from 1% January, 2006 at the following rates:

Date from which payable Rate of Dearness Relief
From 01.01.2006 No Dearness Allowance
From 01.07.2006 2 % of Basic Pay
From 01.01.2007 6 % of Basic Pay
From 01.07.2007 9 % of Basic Pay
From 01.01.2008 12 % of Basic Pay
From 01.07.2008 16 % Of Basic Pay
From 01.01.2009 22 % of Basic Pay
From 01.07.2009 27 % of Basic Pay
From 01.01.2010 35 % of Basic Pay

3. These Orders issued with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide

their U.0.No0.12938-B/48/PC.1/A2/2010,Dated:14.05.2010.

4, This order is available in the internet and can be accessed at the address
http://www.aponline.gov.in and http://www.apts.qgov.in.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

R.RAMACHANDRA REDDY,
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To
The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Law, Justice & C.A., New Delhi.
The Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
The Advocate on Record, Supreme Court of India,
O/o. the Resident Commissioner, A.P.Bhavan, New Delhi.
The Registrar General, High court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
(P.T.O)
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The Registrar (ADMN), High Court to Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Registrar, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Registrar, A.P. Administrative Tribunal, Hyderabad.

The Principal Secretary to Government, General Administration Department &
Resident Commissioner to Government, Government of A.P.,
A.P. Bhavan, New Delhi.

The Account General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.

Copy to:-
The Finance (EBS Home) Department.

The Finance (PC.1) Department.

The Law (OP) Department.

The Law (Courts)Department.

The General Administration (Cabinet/ Claims/ OP/ Spl.A) Departments.
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Hyderabad.

The Joint Director, Pension Payment Office, M.]J.Road, Hyderabad.

All District Treasury Officers.

//FORWARDED::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER (SC)
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